

No. 22-455

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROLANDETTE GLENN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

C. HARKER RHODES IV*

CHADWICK J. HARPER*

CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC

706 Duke Street

Alexandria, VA 22314

(202) 742-8900

paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the
firm who are members of the
Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioners

February 1, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
REPLY BRIEF 1
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. The Decision Below Is Clearly Wrong And
Reflects Serious Confusion Over Federal-
Officer Removal Doctrine 3
II. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve
These Exceptionally Important Issues 8
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1532 (2021).....	3
<i>Fields v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4990258 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2022)	9
<i>Fields v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 561 F.Supp.3d 717 (E.D. Tex. 2021)	9
<i>Johnson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5107723 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021).....	9
<i>Oviedo v. Hallbauer</i> , 655 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988).....	12
<i>Plaquemines Par. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 9914869 (5th Cir. Oct. 17, 2022)	10
<i>Reed v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 5107725 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2021).....	9
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Wazelle v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2637335 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2021)	9
<i>Wazelle v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4990424 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2022)	9

Regulation

<i>Delegating Authority Under the Defense Production Act With Respect to Food Supply Chain Resources During the National Emergency Caused by the Outbreak of COVID-19,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 26,313 (Apr. 28, 2020)	3
---	---

Other Authorities

Appellants' Response to Rule 28(j) Letter, <i>Glenn v. Tyson</i> , No. 21-40622 (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2022)	9
Bryan Garner, <i>Garner's Dictionary of Legal Usage</i> (3d ed. 2011)	6
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Plaquemines Par. v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , No. 22-___ (U.S. filed Jan. 30, 2023)	10
Evie Fordham, <i>US Pork Exports to China Skyrocketed Before Fears of Meat Shortage</i> , FOXBusiness (May 6, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/2p8exakf	7
Laura Reiley, <i>In One Month, the Meat Industry's Supply Chain Broke</i> , Wash. Post. (Apr. 28, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/mr7h59yf	7
Michael Corkery & David Yaffe-Bellany, <i>U.S. Food Supply Chain Is Strained as Virus Spreads</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/562fvrrar	7
Order for Judgment, <i>Buljic v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. LACV140521 (Iowa Black Hawk Cty. Dist. Ct. Jan. 20, 2023)	11
